

NO_____/EDU DATED_____2023

Email.DEOKHYBER7777@gmail.com

NOTIFICATION

- Whereas, Mr. Abdul Jalil; Junior Clerk GHS Hashim Abad Jamrud District Khyber was proceeded against in accordance with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Governmeht Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011 for willful absence w.e.f 12/07/2019 to 26/07/2019 without prior permission of the competent authority.
- And whereas, he availed 15 days "Ex- Pakistan Leave w.c.f. 12/7/2019 to 26/7/2019 duly sanctioned by this office vide Endst. No. 8965-69 dated, 08/07/2019.
- And whereas, he failed to report to this office after expiry of the sanctioned leave and remained willful absent without lurther permission from the competent authority.
- And whereas, upon failure to resume duty he was issued notice by then DEO vide No.9717-18 dated 07/8/2019 to resume his duty within 7 days to avoid major penalty but even then he did not resume his duty and remained at large as willfully absent from duty
- 5. And whereas, all of a sudden, he submitted his arrival on 25/02/2023 after remaining willfully absent since 27/7/2019.
- 6. And whereas, on his submission of arrival report, an inquiry committee comprising of Mr. Syed Rafaqat Ali Shah Principal GHS Alam Gudar Bara, Mr. Muhammad Zahid V. Principal GHS Kohin Sher Haider Bara and Mr. Khan Fara ADEO Secondary Local Office was constituted vide this office Endst: No.2384-89 dated 01/03/2023 to dig out the factual position.
- And whereas, the inquiry committee in its report vide No.1061 dated 08/07/2023 recommended him to be proceeded against in accordance with E&D Rules, 2011.
- And whereas, show cause notice with an opportunity for personal hearing on acknowledgement was served upon him vide this
 office Endst: No.8189-94 dated: 14/9/2023 to explain as to why the penalty mentioned therein the show cause notice should not
 be imposed upon him.
- And whereas, he did not bother to reply the show cause notice within stipulated time to defend himself with request for personal hearing.
- 10. And whereas, his willful non-submission of reply to the mentioned show cause is tantamount to confession of his commission of willful absence from duty for the period mentioned above and which renders him to be treated as per Rule-3 (b) & (d).
- 11. And whereas, the competent authority, having considered the evidence on the record, the report of the inquiry committee and his willful non-submission of reply to the show cause, is of the view that the charges leveled against him in the show cause notice have been proved.
- 12. Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011, the District Education Officer (M) Khyber, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa as the Competent Authority is pleased to impose the major penalty of "Removal from Government Service" upon Mr. Abdul Jalil, Junior Clerk GHS Hashim Abad Jamrud as specified in Rule-4 (iii) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011 from the date of his willful absence i.e. 27/7/2019 in the interest of public service.

(Muhammad Uzair Ali) Competent Authority District Education Officer (M) E&SE Khyber, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Endst: Even No.

- Copy of the above is forwarded for information to the: -Director Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- Director Elementary & Secondary Education R
 Deputy Commissioner District Khyber.
- 3. District Accounts Officer Khyber.
- 4. District Monitoring Officer Education Monitoring Authority Khyber.
- 5. Principal GHS Hashim Abad Jamrud District Khyber.
- 6. Ex-Official concerned.
- 7. Master File.

2023

Competen Wuthority District Education Officer (M) E&SE Khyber, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa